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Shri Dasappa: May 1 know whether, spart from sending this report to the State Government, the Government of India propose to act on the specific recommendations made by the Commattee?

Shri Karmarkar: As I smd before, this ratter is principally for the State Governments We have indicated to them what is possible and that we might be able to help them financially also. But the working of this thing 15 a State Government matter in which we woulg not like to trespass.

Shr: Hem Barna: From the statement it is evident that the Expert Committee hag recommended a small metereological station at Sohna. May 1 know if the Government has accepted this recommendation and is going to work on it?

Shri Karmarkar: 1 should like to have notice of that. So far as we are concerned, we have forwarded the report to the State Governments con-
ocerned for thelr consideration in the first instance.

Shrimati Dla Palchoudhuri; Considering the fact that there would got be a great desl of expenditure because the healing properties of the waters are slready there, may I know if the Centre would help the State Government in a place like Rajghir it some sort of sanatorium were to be put up for workers particularly?

8hrl Karmarkar: We have told that we shail help them to the extent poasible but primarily it is for
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Slum Areas arcund Delhi

*1307. Dr. Ram Subhag Siagh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(8) whether there is any proposal to declare some villages around Dethi ar slum areas and construct them sccord-
ing to a new plan;

(b) it so. the number of such villages; and
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{c) by what date their construction
:‘i.unmmnmrdlutothem
?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karaarkar): (a) No, Sir

(b) and (). Do not arise.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whaether some representatives from the villages around Delhi, particularly Kotla Mubarskpur, met the authorities and demanded basic amenities for these villages and if so, what reply was given to them?

Shri Karmarkar: We receive so many representations that at the moment I could not reply to this from Kotla Mubarakpur and I shall have to ook into 1t and let the hon Member know

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether the Government has given up its plans to clear the slums and construct new quarters according to the new plan?

8hri Karmarkar: No, Sir In the first instance, it 15 a programme for urban areas In the future we shall take up rural slum clearance also

Shri Elayaperumal: May I know whether there is any proposal to provide accommodation to the poor South Indians residing in Dellt? If not, what are the reasona?

Shri Karmarkar: There are & lot of poor people apart from South Indians We do not make regionsl distinctions Any general measure or whatever we do is for everybody

Alr 8ervices in Nepal

+
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
*1308. { Bhri Mahanty:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state.

(a) whether the Indian Asrhnes Corporation has appointed any *“asso-
cisties” to operate the internal lines in Nepal,
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(b) if so, under what circumstances th“ed arrangement became necessary;
[

(c) the details of the appointment of the “associates””

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir, because of certan operational and administrative difficulties encountered by the Indian Airlines Corporation.

(c) A statement 13 laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix IV, annexure No 92)
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‘llrl T. K. Chandburi: This question came up a few weeks ago and it on

